

No. 21-

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UJ-EIGHTY CORPORATION, PETITIONER

*v.*

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TIMOTHY M. BURKE  
MICAH E. KAMRASS  
ILANA L. LINDER  
MANLEY BURKE, LPA  
*225 W. Court Street  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 721-5525*

R. STANTON JONES  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
AMANDA CLAIRE HOOVER  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
stanton.jones@  
arnoldporter.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	3
Jurisdiction .....	3
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	4
Statement of the case.....	5
Reasons for granting the petition .....	17
I. The decision below deepens a division among state appellate courts and federal courts of appeals.....	18
II. The decision below is wrong.....	23
III. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case.....	28
IV. This case is the right vehicle to resolve the question presented.....	32
Conclusion .....	33
Appendix A: Opinion of the Indiana Supreme Court, dated Feb. 23, 2021.....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Indiana, dated Jan. 30, 2020.....	14a
Appendix C: Opinion of the Monroe Circuit Court, dated Feb. 6, 2019 .....	38a
Appendix D: Verified Petition for Judicial Review of Zoning Decision.....	45a
Appendix E: Appeal of Notice of Violation, dated March 7, 2018.....	53a
Appendix F: Photos and maps showing 1640 N. Jordan Ave., Bloomington, IN..	68a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>425 Prop. Ass’n of Alpha Chi Rho, Inc. v. State Coll. Borough Zoning Hearing Bd.,</i> 223 A.3d 300 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019) .....	2, 21
<i>Ass’n Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	1, 18, 19, 20, 28, 29
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,</i> 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	1, 19, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 33
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez,</i> 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	2
<i>Cospito v. Heckler,</i> 742 F.2d 72 (3d. Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>Counciller v. City of Columbus Plan Commission,</i> 42 N.E.3d 146 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015) .....	15, 16
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n Am. R.Rs.,</i> 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	19, 23
<i>Dr. Bonham’s Case,</i> 77 Eng. Rep. 638, 8 Co. Rep. 107 a (C.P. 1610) .....	28
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond,</i> 226 U.S. 137 (1912) .....	25
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	29
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill,</i> 411 U.S. 564 (1973) .....	26
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R.,</i> 24 F.3d 369 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	28

V

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FCC,</i> 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States,</i> 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	26, 27
<i>State ex rel. Robinson v. Carr,</i> 12 N.E. 318 (Ind. 1887) .....	6, 27
<i>Schweizer v. Bd. of Adjustment of City of Newark,</i> 980 A.2d 379 (Del. 2009).....	2, 16, 22, 23
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge,</i> 278 U.S. 116 (1928) .....	15, 16, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler,</i> 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>Southpointe Golf Club, Inc. v. Bd. of Supervisors of Cecil Twp.,</i> 250 A.3d 495 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021) .....	21
<i>Tumey v. Ohio,</i> 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	26
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville,</i> 409 U.S. 57 (1972) .....	26
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) .....	29
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,</i> 481 U.S. 787 (1987) .....	26
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	4

VI

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 3

Berkeley Mun. Code § 23F.04.010 (2021)..... 30

Bloomington, Ind. Mun. Code

    § 20.02.01.00 (1995) ..... 9

    § 20.02.502 (2017) ..... 8

    § 20.02.503 (2017) ..... 8

    § 20.02.504 (2017) ..... 8

    § 20.02.505 (2017) ..... 8

    § 20.02.506 (2017) ..... 8

    § 20.02.507 (2017) ..... 8

    § 20.02.508 (2017) ..... 8

    § 20.02.509 (2017) ..... 8

    § 20.02.510 (2017) ..... 8

    § 20.02.500 (2017) ..... 8, 9

    § 20.02.501 (2017) ..... 8

Bloomington, Ind., Ordinance 15-26 (Dec. 16,  
2015) ..... 9

*Bloomington Unified Development Ordinance*

    § 20.11.020 ..... 1, 4, 5, 9

Borough of State College, Pa. Mun. Code § 19-  
201 (2017) ..... 30

Chapel Hill, N.C. Code of Ordinances

    Appendix A, art. 9 (2021) ..... 30

Charlottesville, Va. Code of Ordinances § 34-  
1200 (2021) ..... 30

Eugene, Or. Code ch. 9.0500 (2020) ..... 30

## VII

<b>Statutes—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Ind. Code</b>	
§ 21-14-2-1(b).....	6
§ 21-20-2-2.....	6
§ 21-29-2-1(b).....	6
§ 21-31-2-1(b).....	6
§ 21-31-2-4.....	6
§ 21-36-3-3.....	6
§ 21-36-3-4.....	6
Lincoln Mun. Code § 27.02.070 F .....	30
Pub. L. No. 110-432, Division B, 122 Stat. 4848, 4916.....	18, 19
Tallahassee, Fla. Land Dev. Code ch. 1, § 1 (2021).....	30
Tallahassee, Fla. Land Dev. Code ch. 1, § 2 (2021).....	30
 <b>Scholarly Articles</b>	
Alexander Volokh, <i>The New Private-     Regulation Skepticism: Due Process, Non-     Delegation, and Antitrust Challenges</i> , 37 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 931 (2014) .....	24, 25, 26
George P. Smith, II, <i>Dr. Bonham’s Case and     the Modern Significance of Lord Coke’s     Influence</i> , 41 WASH. L. REV. 297, 304 (1966).....	29
 <b>Founding-Era Materials</b>	
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed.1961).....	29



## VIII

### Materials From Proceedings Below

- Br. of Amicus Curiae Trustees of Indiana  
University in Supp. of Appellant’s Pet. to  
Transfer, 163 N.E.3d 264 (Ind. 2021) (No.  
21S-PL-77), 2020 WL 2543557..... 11, 12
- Br. of Amicus Curiae Trustees of Indiana  
University in Supp. of Appellant, 141 N.E.3d  
869 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020) (No. 19A-PL-457),  
2019 WL 8807895..... 11, 12
- Meeting Minutes, City of Bloomington Bd. of  
Zoning Appeals (May 24, 2018),  
<https://bit.ly/2SURF6s>..... 9, 10
- Oral Argument, *City of Bloomington BZA v.  
UJ-Eighty Co.*, No. 21S-PL-77 (Ind.),  
*available at* <https://bit.ly/3yaw74L> ..... 13, 14

### Other Authorities

- Ashley Alese Edwards, *Rather Than Become  
Coed, Harvard’s Delta Gamma Sorority Is  
Shutting Down*, REFINERY 29 (Aug. 7, 2018),  
<https://bit.ly/3hiwEfi> ..... 31
- Ben Flanagan, *Take a Look Inside the New  
\$13 Million Phi Mu Sorority House at the  
University of Alabama*, AL.COM (Oct. 13,  
2016), <https://bit.ly/3B42DaG>..... 31
- Bethany Nolan, *On-Campus Residence Hall  
Rates Approved for 2021-22*, NEWS AT IU  
(Feb. 5, 2021), <https://bit.ly/2U1uya8> ..... 7
- Big Plans to Expand IUB on-Campus  
Housing*, RESIDENCE HALLS (IU Alumni  
Ass’n, Bloomington, Ind.), Winter 2007-08  
(2008), <https://bit.ly/3xQakPh> ..... 7
- Fraternity and Sorority Life, Fun Stats*, Univ.  
of N.M., <https://bit.ly/3jLaVOM>..... 30

IX

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	Page(s)
Gallup, <i>Fraternities and Sororities: Understanding Life Outcomes</i> (2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jKWqdy">https://bit.ly/3jKWqdy</a> .....	31
<i>Housing &amp; Cost of Living</i> , UNIV. OF WASH. INTERFRATERNITY COUNCIL, <a href="https://bit.ly/3Bsmssy">https://bit.ly/3Bsmssy</a> .....	32
IU, <i>Annual Financial Report 2019-2020</i> (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3gPYQFZ">https://bit.ly/3gPYQFZ</a> .....	7
IU, <i>The Bicentennial Strategic Plan for Indiana University</i> (approved Dec. 5, 2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/2UsAHwp">https://bit.ly/2UsAHwp</a> .....	7
IU, <i>Mission</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3j4EWbU">https://bit.ly/3j4EWbU</a> .....	6
IU, <i>Residential Programs and Services — History of RPS</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3h1o0jN">https://bit.ly/3h1o0jN</a> .....	7
IU, <i>Residential Programs and Services — Housing</i> (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3gNYboA">https://bit.ly/3gNYboA</a> .....	6
IU, <i>Residential Programs and Services — Locations</i> (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3wMbWtr">https://bit.ly/3wMbWtr</a> .....	6
Jon Blau, <i>Fraternity Swaps Land With IU</i> , BLOOMINGTON HERALD-TIMES, June 26, 2013, <a href="https://bit.ly/3wm3boO">https://bit.ly/3wm3boO</a> .....	27
Office of the President, <i>A University Poised for a Dynamic Future</i> (May 4, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3xNbUkZ">https://bit.ly/3xNbUkZ</a> .....	7
Office of the President, <i>Defining the 21st Century Public University</i> (Sept. 27, 2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/3xLcS1l">https://bit.ly/3xLcS1l</a> .....	7
Office of the President, <i>The State of Indiana University at the Bicentennial</i> (Sept. 24, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3zNhdmm">https://bit.ly/3zNhdmm</a> .....	8

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	Page(s)
Raiha Zainab, <i>Living on Campus? Here's What to Expect</i> , IND. DAILY STUDENT (July 23, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3gWeKoZ">https://bit.ly/3gWeKoZ</a> .....	6
Ron Fisher, <i>Op-Ed: Greek Life Was My Safe Space. Don't Burn It to the Ground</i> , THE TUFTS DAILY (Aug. 20, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3qNoLBr">https://bit.ly/3qNoLBr</a> .....	31
Ryan Brown, <i>Long Push for Sorority Housing Ends</i> , THE CHRONICLE (Feb. 3, 2010), <a href="https://bit.ly/3idFkTg">https://bit.ly/3idFkTg</a> .....	32
<i>So How Much Does Being a Member of a Fraternity or Sorority Really Cost?</i> , UNIV. OF CINCINNATI, <a href="https://bit.ly/2UpEWZE">https://bit.ly/2UpEWZE</a> .....	32
Sydney Wasserman, <i>The Most Beautiful Sorority Houses in America</i> , ARCHITECTURAL DIGEST (Sept. 8, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/36QtMQR">https://bit.ly/36QtMQR</a> .....	31
Teema Flanagan, <i>Greek Life Property Value: Fraternities and Sororities with the Largest and Most Valuable Properties</i> , HOUSE METHOD (Apr. 8, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/2TAqlug">https://bit.ly/2TAqlug</a> .....	30
